

**THE MOUNT HOLLY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY  
“MHMUA”**

1 Park Drive  
P.O. Box 486  
Mount Holly, New Jersey 08060-0486  
Office (609) 267-0015  
Fax (609) 267-5420

**SCHEDULE OF RATES**

Effective: January 1, 2024

**SCHEDULE 1  
CONNECTION FEES**

**A. WITHIN MOUNT HOLLY TOWNSHIP**

CLASS 1: RESIDENTIAL \$5,750.00  
Single-family, condominiums, townhouses,  
apartments, multifamily, duplex, age restricted, trailers,  
mobile homes (Per unit)

CLASS 2: NON-RESIDENTIAL: HOTEL OR MOTEL  
  
(Per guest room) \$2,875.00

This portion of the connection fee applies only to the number of units available for transient occupancy. The connection fee for the non-occupancy portion of the building shall be based upon estimated usage from the remainder of the building, including kitchens, restaurants, taverns, laundries, offices, convention or meeting rooms, sport or athletic facilities, common areas and restrooms, at the Class 3 per gallon per day rate.

CLASS 3: NON-RESIDENTIAL: GENERAL

Per gallon per day \$39.12  
Minimum connection fee (per unit) \$5,750.00

A minimum sewer connection charge for non-residential users shall be imposed, in an amount equal to the residential connection fee regardless of whether the estimated usage per unit is less than the residential rate of usage.

CLASS 4: CERTAIN AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECTS

Connection fees to public housing authorities and non-profit organizations building affordable housing projects that consist of new connections to the system are to be computed by providing a 50% reduction in the connection fee established in this *Schedule of Rates*.

Connection fees to public housing authorities and non-profit organizations building affordable housing projects that consist of replacement units for demolished or refurbished units, and for which a connection fee was previously paid, are to be computed by charging the lesser of a.) the reduced rate of 50% of the connection fee established in this *Schedule of Rates*, or b.) the connection fee established in this *Schedule of Rates*, minus a credit in the amount of a connection fee previously paid for the housing units being replaced, provided the public housing authority and non-profit organization can establish the connection fee previously paid. If the amount of the previous connection fee cannot be established, the reduced rate of 50% of the connection fee established in this *Schedule of*

Rates shall apply.

B. OUTSIDE MOUNT HOLLY TOWNSHIP

CLASS 1: RESIDENTIAL \$8,625.00

Single-family, condominiums, townhouses, apartments, multifamily, duplex, age restricted, trailers, mobile homes (Per unit)

CLASS 2: NON-RESIDENTIAL: HOTEL OR MOTEL

(Per guest room) \$4,312.50

This portion of the connection fee applies only to the number of units available for transient occupancy. The connection fee for the non-occupancy portion of the building shall be based upon estimated usage from the remainder of the building, including kitchens, restaurants, taverns, laundries, offices, convention or meeting rooms, sport or athletic facilities, common areas and restrooms, at the Class 3 per gallon per day rate.

CLASS 3: NON-RESIDENTIAL: GENERAL

Per gallon per day \$58.67  
Minimum connection fee (per unit) \$8,625.00

A minimum sewer connection charge for non-residential users shall be imposed, in an amount equal to the residential connection fee regardless of whether the estimated usage per unit is less than the residential rate of usage.

CLASS 4: CERTAIN AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECTS

Connection fees to public housing authorities and non-profit organizations building affordable housing projects that consist of new connections to the system are to be computed by providing a 50% reduction in the connection fee established in this *Schedule of Rates*.

Connection fees to public housing authorities and non-profit organizations building affordable housing projects that consist of replacement units for demolished or refurbished units, and for which a connection fee was previously paid, are to be computed by charging the lesser of a.) the reduced rate of 50% of the connection fee established in this *Schedule of Rates*, or b.) the connection fee established in this *Schedule of Rates*, minus a credit in the amount of a connection fee previously paid for the housing units being replaced, provided the public housing authority and non-profit organization can establish the connection fee previously paid. If the amount of the previous connection fee cannot be established, the reduced rate of 50% of the connection fee established in this *Schedule of Rates* shall apply.

## GENERAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO ALL SEWER CONNECTION FEES

A. An applicant shall pay a sewer connection fee prior to the time that a certificate of occupancy is issued for the building, in an amount as established by the MHMUA 's *Schedule of Rates* in effect at the time that a complete application for the certificate of occupancy is made.

B. Connection fees for non-residential users shall be based upon the MHMUA 's calculation of projected flow multiplied by the rate per gallon per day contained in the *Schedule of Rates*. A minimum sewer connection charge for non-residential users shall be imposed, in an amount equal to the residential connection fee regardless of whether the projected flow is less than the residential projected flow.

C. The projected flow criteria contained in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3 shall be used to determine the projected flow for non-residential uses, whenever practicable. In the event that a type of use is not listed in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3, the MHMUA shall use its best judgment in determining projected flow. The MHMUA may adopt additions or exceptions to the projected flow contained in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3 by Resolution. For the purpose of this *Schedule of Rates*, any reference to "seat" or "person" in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-23.3 or in any projected flow criteria adopted by the MHMUA shall be deemed to mean the maximum permitted occupancy established pursuant to the Uniform Construction Code and/or the Uniform Fire Code.

D. In the event that an application is made for sewer service to a non-residential building or unit for which the types or sizes of the uses therein have not been determined by the Applicant, or are subject to change in the future, a connection fee shall be assessed based upon the maximum potential projected flow in the building or unit. The MHMUA, in its discretion, may enter into a deferred connection fee agreement under which an initial connection fee would be imposed only for those uses that are initially contemplated, and which would defer the payment of the balance of the connection fee until such time as a use for which the initial connection fee was paid is changed to a use that will generate additional projected flow. Any connection fee paid under a deferred connection fee agreement shall be paid at the connection fee rate then prevailing at the time that payment is made.

E. A non-residential user shall be entitled to use the amount of sewer capacity, in gallons per day, obtained through the payment of connection fees, as well as such additional capacity actually used by its building or unit.

F. In the event that an application is made to reinstate sewer service to a building or unit that was previously abandoned or terminated when the prior building or unit was demolished or substantially totally destroyed because of a Catastrophic Event, no additional connection fee shall be due if sewer service is reinstated within two (2) years after the date of the demolition or Catastrophic Event, provided that the Applicant has continued to pay the Service Billing Charge for the building or unit on a quarterly basis as

those charges became due. For the purpose of this section, "Catastrophic Event" means a fire or any declared national, State or municipal emergency or a flood or other natural disaster or event that substantially affects or damages a building or unit.

G. In the event that an application is made to reinstate sewer service to a non-residential building or unit that was previously abandoned or terminated when the prior building or unit was demolished or substantially totally destroyed because of a Catastrophic Event, no additional connection fee shall be due if sewer service is reinstated within two (2) years after the date of the demolition or Catastrophic Event, provided that: (1) the Applicant has continued to pay the Service Billing Charge for the building or unit on a quarterly basis as those charges became due, and (2) there is no change in the projected flow of the damaged building or unit. In the event that condition (1) herein has been satisfied, but there will be an increase in the projected flow of the damaged building or unit, then the Applicant shall pay a connection fee only on the amount of the increase in the projected flow. For the purpose of this section, "Catastrophic Event" means a fire or any declared national, State or municipal emergency or a flood or other natural disaster or event that substantially affects or damages a building or structure.

**SCHEDULE 2  
METERED SERVICES**

The sanitary sewerage charge for structures having a metered water supply shall be the sum of the SERVICE BILLING CHARGE and the SEWAGE FLOW CHARGE.

I. SERVICE BILLING CHARGES

A. Single-Family Residential Units and Single Non-Residential Units

A quarterly service billing charge for all single-family residential units, including single-family homes, condominiums, townhouses, trailers and mobile homes and single non-residential units shall be imposed as follows:

1. WITHIN MOUNT HOLLY TOWNSHIP (Per Quarter)

Meter Size	Square Inch Area	Residential	Non-Residential
5/8"	0.30700	\$33.00	\$37.95
3/4"	0.44200	47.51	54.64
1"	0.78500	84.38	97.04
1 1/4"	1.22700	131.89	151.67
1 1/2"	1.76700	189.93	218.43
2"	3.14200	337.73	388.39
3"	7.06900	759.85	873.82
4"	12.5660	1,350.72	1,553.33
6"	28.2740	3,039.17	3,495.05
8"	50.2650	5,402.98	6,213.43
10"	78.5400	8,442.26	9,708.60
12"	113.097	12,156.80	13,980.32

2. OUTSIDE MOUNT HOLLY TOWNSHIP (Per Quarter)

Meter Size	Square Inch Area	Residential	Non-Residential
5/8"	0.30700	\$49.50	\$56.93
3/4"	0.44200	71.27	81.96
1"	0.78500	126.57	145.55
1 1/4"	1.22700	197.84	227.51
1 1/2"	1.76700	284.90	327.64
2"	3.14200	506.60	582.59
3"	7.06900	1,139.77	1,310.74
4"	12.5660	2,026.08	2,329.99
6"	28.2740	4,558.76	5,242.57
8"	50.2650	8,104.48	9,320.15
10"	78.5400	12,663.40	14,562.91
12"	113.097	18,235.19	20,970.47

B. Multiple Residential Units and Multiple Non-Residential Units

In calculating the service billing charge for all multi-unit residential users or multi-unit non-residential users, serviced through a single water meter, the first unit shall be charged at the appropriate meter rate in paragraph I.A. and each additional equivalent dwelling unit shall be charged at the rate established for a 5/8" water meter.

C. Minimum Service Billing Charge to Be Billed

The service billing charges referred to in paragraph I.A. and I.B. shall be imposed regardless of water usage.

D. Processing and Collecting Charges

Where the MHMUA has been contracted to issue sewer usage bills directly to the user, a processing and collecting charge of \$1.50 per billing period shall be assessed.

II. SEWAGE FLOW CHARGES

Sewage flow charges for all Residential and Non-Residential Users shall be based on water consumption and shall be calculated as follows:

A. WITHIN MOUNT HOLLY TOWNSHIP

	Residential (Per Thousand Gallons)	Non-Residential (Per Thousand Gallons)
O/M/R*	\$2.13	\$2.45
Other	\$3.94	\$4.55
TOTAL:	\$6.07	\$7.00

B. OUTSIDE MOUNT HOLLY TOWNSHIP

	Residential (Per Thousand Gallons)	Non-Residential (Per Thousand Gallons)
O/M/R*	\$2.13	\$2.45
Other	\$5.91	\$6.81
TOTAL:	\$8.04	\$9.26

\*Operation, Maintenance and Repairs

### III. DISCOUNTS FOR CERTAIN SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED PERSONS

N.J.S.A. 40:14B-22.2 permits the MHMUA to provide a discount for certain senior citizens and permanently and totally disabled persons. The MHMUA is permitted to give a discount only to those persons who qualify under the applicable statute or law. The following persons shall be entitled to the Senior Citizen/Disabled Persons discount:

- (1) Any person who is sixty-five (65) years of age, or older, has income of less than \$10,000 per annum from any source and is billed for sewer services to a property which he or she owns and occupies and who has been approved by the governing body of the municipality in which the property is located to receive a deduction against the tax assessed against the property under the provisions of N.J.S.A. 54:4-8.41 shall be entitled to a discount of Thirteen Dollars (\$13.00) per quarter for sanitary sewer services rendered to the property. This discount shall not apply to connection fees, non-residential uses, interest, late charges, application review and inspection fees, or miscellaneous charges imposed by the MHMUA; and
- (2) Any person determined to be permanently and totally disabled according to the provisions of the Federal Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C., Section 301, or disabled under any federal law administered by the United States Department of Veterans Affairs if the disability is deemed a total or 100% disability.

Only one discount shall be permitted per property, regardless of the number of approved owners. Proportionate discounts, when appropriate, shall be made in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 54:4-8.46.

The governing body of the municipality in which the property is located will provide annual notification to the MHMUA of the customers eligible to receive the discount. The discount shall become effective with the first bill issued for sewer services after receipt by the MHMUA of notification. The discount shall remain in effect until December 31 of the calendar year, or until any change of ownership occurs or the person no longer qualifies under the Statute for the deduction against the tax assessed, whichever occurs earlier.

## SCHEDULE 3

### UNMETERED SERVICES

The sanitary sewerage charge for structures having an unmetered water supply shall be the total of the SERVICE BILLING CHARGE and the FLAT-RATE SEWAGE FLOW CHARGES.

#### I. SERVICE BILLING CHARGES

The service billing charges of Schedule 2 shall also apply to unmetered residential and non-residential units. Residential units shall be billed on the basis of a 5/8" meter. Non-residential units shall be billed on a presumed water meter size, proportionate to the estimated usage, as determined by the MHMUA at its discretion.

#### II. FLAT-RATE SEWAGE FLOW CHARGES

##### A. RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Each residential unit having an unmetered water supply shall be billed on a presumed usage of 17,700 gallons per quarter.

##### B. NON-RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Each non-residential unit having an unmetered water supply shall be billed on a presumed usage equivalent to the estimated water usage calculated for connection fee purposes.

## **SCHEDULE 4**

### **GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNITS**

#### **A. RESIDENTIAL – SINGLE AND MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS**

All residential units containing domestic type garbage disposal units shall be charged an additional \$6.00 per quarter in Mount Holly Township and \$9.00 per quarter outside of Mount Holly Township.

#### **B. NON RESIDENTIAL UNITS**

No commercial, industrial or other non-residential garbage disposal units or grinders will be permitted without written permission by the MHMUA. The charge for such units will be determined as a surcharge to the normal metered service charge upon recommendation by the MHMUA Engineer. The Engineer shall compute the surcharge on the basis of the sewage load imposed on the system in comparison to a residential garbage disposal unit operating in a single-family residential unit. The MHMUA specifically reserves the right to refuse service to any non-residential unit if it is in the best interest of the sewerage system.

## SCHEDULE 5

### SURCHARGE FOR TREATMENT OF INDUSTRIAL WASTES

The quarterly service charge for sewerage service for the collection and treatment of industrial or other non-residential wastes discharged into the MHMUA's system shall be based upon the water usage as computed under SCHEDULE 2 or SCHEDULE 3 and product of the surcharge or premium charge as determined as a strength factor in accordance with the following formula, unless other waste water concentrations are determined by the MHMUA to be more critical:

44

+ 23\*  $\frac{(\text{CBOD5})}{(250)}$  or  $\frac{(\text{COD})}{(500)}$  ppm, whichever is greater

+31\*  $\frac{(\text{Suspended Solids, ppm})^{**}}{(250 \text{ ppm})}$

+2\*  $\frac{(\text{Chlorine Demand, ppm})}{(15 \text{ ppm})}$

\* In cases where the quotient is less than 1, 1 shall be used as the value in parentheses.

\*\* In cases where suspended solids, in the opinion of the MHMUA do not represent the true characteristics of the solids loading, the MHMUA reserves the right to use total solids instead of suspended solids.

## **SCHEDULE 6**

### **SPECIAL, PARTIAL AND TEMPORARY SERVICES**

Schedule of Rates for Residential or Non-Residential User Utilizing Special, Partial or Temporary Services from the MHMUA:

#### **I. METER READING FEES**

Any user having an additional water meter shall be charged a fee of \$36.00 per read per each additional water meter to cover the additional expenses incurred by the MHMUA to read the additional meter and make the necessary billing adjustments.

#### **II. TEMPORARY CONNECTIONS**

Upon application, the MHMUA shall allow the temporary connection of construction trailers and sanitary facilities upon payment of a one-time fee of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) per site. Said connection shall (1) meet the construction standards of the MHMUA; (2) only be made under inspection by the MHMUA; and (3) upon completion of construction, be abandoned and disconnected under inspection by the MHMUA.

## **SCHEDULE 7**

### **SUMP PUMP CONNECTIONS**

A. All structures connecting a sump pump to the sanitary sewer system must secure an approval from the MHMUA. This approval will be granted only after determination by the MHMUA that an alternate method of disposing of ground water is not available, or is not economically feasible, or will not result in a health or safety hazard. An initial one-time fee of \$60 is required upon approval from the MHMUA

B. The annual charge for each sump pump is \$5.00 per quarter in Mount Holly Township and \$7.50 per quarter outside of Mount Holly Township. In addition, the MHMUA shall estimate the gallonage discharge of the sump pump and shall charge the customer in accordance with the established flow charges. The minimum quarterly flow shall be one thousand (1,000) gallons.

**SCHEDULE 8**

**SEPTAGE AND/OR SLUDGE TREATMENT CHARGES<sup>1</sup>**

I. SLUDGE

A. PER GALLON CHARGE

<u>Percent Solids In Sample</u>	<u>Per Gallon Charge</u>
0 – 4.0%	\$0.03/Gal. to \$0.12/Gal.
greater than 4.0%	(\$0.12/Gal) $\frac{(T.S.\%)}{4\%}$

Where T.S. = Total solids determined by the MHMUA

The per gallon charge shall be based upon any factors determining the type, class and amount of use or service of the system, or any combination of any such factors, and may give weight to characteristics of the waste and any other special matter affecting the cost of treatment and disposal thereof.

B. INTERMITTENT DELIVERY AFTER TESTING AND PRIOR AGREEMENT

The charge for intermittent sludge treatment shall be the greater of the following:

1. The number of gallons delivered times the per gallon charge in I.A. above

OR,

2. The volume of the delivery vehicle, as posted thereon, times the per gallon charge in I.A. above.

C. CONTRACTUAL DELIVERY

Subject to the availability of capacity and by prior agreement, sludge will be accepted at the plant for the above listed per gallon charge.

---

<sup>1</sup> For the purposes of this schedule, septage and sludge shall be defined as follows:

SEPTAGE – The combination of Liquid and Solid Residues resulting from the treatment of domestic sewage in individual sub-surface sewage disposal system.

SLUDGE – The solid residue and associated liquid resulting from physical, chemical or biological treatment by (1) publicly owned treatment works; or (2) privately owned treatment works which provide in-ground collection facilities and treatment of domestic sewage, only.

D. PAYMENT

Unless otherwise approved by prior agreement, payment shall be made on the day of the delivery and prior to actual delivery.

II. SEPTAGE

A. PER GALLON CHARGE

<u>Percent Solids In Sample</u>	<u>Per Gallon Charge</u>
2.0% or less	\$0.04/Gal.
greater than 2.0%	(\$0.06/Gal) ( $\frac{T.S.\%}{2\%}$ )

Where T.S. = Total solids determined by the MHMUA

The per gallon charge shall be based upon any factors determining the type, class and amount of use or service of the system, or any combination of any such factors, and may give weight to characteristics of the waste and any other special matter affecting the cost of treatment and disposal thereof.

B. INTERMITTENT DELIVERY AFTER TESTING AND PRIOR AGREEMENT

The charge for intermittent septage treatment shall be the greater of the following:

1. The number of gallons delivered times the per gallon charge in II.A. above  
OR,
2. The volume of the delivery vehicle, as posted thereon, times the per gallon charge in II.A. above.

C. CONTRACTUAL DELIVERY

Subject to the availability of capacity and by prior agreement, septage will be accepted at the plant for the above listed per gallon charge.

D. PAYMENT

Unless otherwise approved by prior agreement, payment shall be made on the day of the delivery and prior to actual delivery

## **SCHEDULE 9**

### **LEACHATE TREATMENT CHARGES**

#### **I. GALLONAGE CHARGE**

Subject to the availability of capacity and by prior agreement, a per gallon charge of between \$0.016 and \$0.09 will be imposed, based upon the assessment of strength of the delivered waste, as determined by the MHMUA, and based upon gallons delivered, as calculated by truck size or other approved method.

#### **II. TREATMENT CHARGES**

The per gallon charge shall be based upon any factors determining the type, class and amount of use or service of the system, or any combination of any such factors, and may give weight to characteristics of the waste and any other special matter affecting the cost of treatment and disposal thereof.

## **SCHEDULE 10**

### **BULK DELIVERED NON-HAZARDOUS INDUSTRIAL WASTES**

#### **I. AGREEMENT REQUIRED**

Subject to availability of capacity, bulk deliveries of Non-Hazardous Industrial Wastes will be accepted by agreement only.

#### **II. PAYMENT IN ADVANCE OF OFF-LOADING**

Unless otherwise approved by prior agreement, payment shall be made on the day of the delivery prior to off-loading.

#### **III. GALLONAGE CHARGE**

Subject to the availability of capacity and by prior agreement, a per gallon charge of between \$0.025 and \$5.00 will be imposed, based upon the assessment of strength of the delivered waste, as determined by the MHMUA, and based upon gallons delivered, as calculated by truck size or other approved method.

#### **IV. TREATMENT CHARGES**

The per gallon charge shall be based upon any factors determining the type, class and amount of use or service of the system, or any combination of any such factors, and may give weight to characteristics of the waste and any other special matter affecting the cost of treatment and disposal thereof.

## SCHEDULE 11

### NON-HAZARDOUS CONTAMINATED GROUND WATER

#### I. AGREEMENT REQUIRED

Subject to availability of capacity, discharges of non-hazardous contaminated ground water will be accepted by agreement only.

#### II. MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVELS

The maximum contaminant levels for TSS, CBOD5 and COD shall be 250 mg/L, 250 mg/L and 375 mg/L, respectively. Wastes containing greater than the aforesaid values will be evaluated for acceptance on a case-by-case basis and may require pre-treatment.

#### III. PAYMENT

Unless otherwise approved, payment for bulk deliveries shall be made on the day of delivery prior to off-loading. Payment shall be based upon the size of the delivery vehicle, regardless of the actual contents delivered.

Unless otherwise approved, payment for direct connected discharges shall be required on a monthly basis, upon receipt of a bill from the MHMUA. The discharger shall install and maintain a flow meter on the discharge for these purposes.

#### IV. GALLONAGE CHARGE

Subject to the availability of capacity and by prior agreement, a per gallon charge of between \$0.0135 and \$5.00 will be imposed, based upon the assessment of strength of the delivered waste, as determined by the MHMUA, and based upon gallons delivered, as calculated by truck size or other approved method.

#### V. TREATMENT CHARGES

The per gallon charge shall be based upon any factors determining the type, class and amount of use or service of the system, or any combination of any such factors, and may give weight to characteristics of the waste and any other special matter affecting the cost of treatment and disposal thereof.

## SCHEDULE 12

### APPLICATION, PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION FEES

S-1 Application Fees	\$60.00 (non-refundable)
S-1NR Application Fees	\$60.00 (non-refundable)
S-1 Conceptual Review Fees (Escrowed)	\$30.00 per equivalent dwelling unit
S-1NR Conceptual Review Fees (Escrowed)	\$30.00 per equivalent dwelling unit
S-3 Plan Review Fees (Escrowed)	
Up to 8" Sewer Mains	\$0.08 per lineal foot
Greater than 8" Mains	\$0.12 per lineal foot
Sewerage Appurtenances	2% of MHMUA Engineer's Improvement Bond Estimate.
Construction Inspection	6% of MHMUA Engineer's Improvement Bond Estimate including mains, laterals, manholes, pumping stations and/or treatment works, and miscellaneous sewerage appurtenances.
S-5 Application Fee	
New Single Family Dwelling Unit only	\$60.00 per unit (non-refundable)
Existing Sewer Lateral Replacement	\$60.00 per unit (non-refundable)

Actual legal and engineering charges will be deducted from the posted funds in the escrow account. In the event that the level of posted funds falls below \$1,000.00, the applicant shall, upon notice from the MHMUA, post additional funds in its escrow account in an amount to be determined by the MHMUA, not to exceed a total balance of \$5,000.00. No reviews, inspections or other professional services shall be performed for the applicant until such time as the required escrow funds are posted.

## SCHEDULE 13

### EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND LABOR CHARGES

I. FEES

<u>Equipment Or Personnel</u>	<u>Regular Hourly Charge</u>	<u>Comments</u>
Concrete Mixer	\$15.00 per hour (2-hour minimum)	Operator not included
Compressor	\$20.00 per hour (2-hour minimum)	Operator, hoses and tools not included
Compressor with hoses and tools	\$25.00 per hour (2-hour minimum)	Operator not included
Personnel: Operator	\$50.00 per hour	One (1) hour minimum for all classes of personnel utilized
Mechanic	\$50.00 per hour	
Technician	\$50.00 per hour	
Pump, Hydraulic	\$40.00 per hour (2-hour minimum)	Operator not included
Discharge Hose for 6" Hydraulic Pump	\$7.50 per hour (2-hour minimum)	
Pump, 3" Mud	\$25.00 per hour (2-hour minimum)	Operator not included
Pump, Portable	\$20.00 per hour (2-hour minimum)	Operator not included
Truck, Dump	\$45.00 per hour (1-hour minimum)	Operator not included
Truck, Pick-Up	\$30.00 per hour (1-hour minimum)	Operator not included
Vactor	\$190.00 per hour (1-hour minimum)	Includes two operators

II. SERVICES

A. Smoke Testing

1. Four (4) operators are required for setup and spotting smoke at standard Operator Rate. (2-hour minimum).
2. Smoke testing equipment, including blower, manhole insert, hoses, plugs and miscellaneous equipment is \$25.00 per hour. (2-hour minimum).
3. Smoke bombs are \$10.00 each.

III. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- A. All equipment shall be operated by MHMUA personnel only.
- B. Hourly usage is determined on a portal-to-portal basis.
- C. Employee overtime rates of one and a half times salary are in effect Monday through Friday before 7:00 a.m., 12:00 noon through 1:00 p.m. and after 4:00 p.m. Employee overtime rates of two and a half times salary are in effect all day on Saturday, Sunday and Holidays.
- D. All bills/invoices will include a 25% add-on charge.

## SCHEDULE 14

### MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

<u>Termination Fee</u> For inspection and documentation of termination of service prior to demolition of a structure	\$60.00
<u>Reconnection Fee</u> For inspection and documentation of reconnection of service after termination	\$60.00
<u>Final Bill Charge</u> For processing a final bill on account in connection with, but not limited to: sale of property, change in owner, tenant change	\$25.00
<u>Deposit Item Return Charge:</u> For processing returned deposit items (ACH/Checks) not honored for payment	\$25.00
<u>Fine for Violation of Rules and Regulations</u> To a maximum of	\$100.00 Per day/violation/unit
<u>T&amp;L Authorization Agreement Application Fee</u> For authorization from Owner/Landlord to bill tenant directly	\$25.00
<u>Analytical Testing Service Fee</u> For collecting and handling customer's outside laboratory testing	\$15.00